

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

STEPHANIE LYNN STEIGERWALD,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	CASE NO.: 1:17-CV-1516
)	
v.)	JUDGE JAMES S. GWIN
)	MAGISTRATE JUDGE DAVID RUIZ
)	
NANCY A. BERRYHILL, ACTING)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL)	PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
SECURITY, ET AL.)	CLASS CERTIFICATION
)	
Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CLASS DEFINITION	3
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Certification Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	5
1. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous that Joinder is Impracticable	5
a. The Class Should Extend From March 13, 2002 to March 13, 2018	6
b. The Class Is Ascertainable	8
2. This Case Involves Common Questions of Law or Fact	9
3. Ms. Steigerwald’s Claims are Typical of Those of the Class	9
4. Ms. Steigerwald and her Counsel Adequately Represent the Class Members’ Interests	10
B. Certification Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) is Appropriate	11
C. Certification Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) is Appropriate	13
V. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	5, 9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 14
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	4
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Bentley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 471 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	13
<i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Prod. Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Bridging Communities Inc. v. Top Flite Fin. Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 80 (2017).....	13
<i>Carter v. Arkema, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1613787 (W.D. Ky. 2018)	11, 12
<i>Chapman v. Tristar Prod., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1433259 (N.D. Ohio 2017).....	4, 5
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Ledford ex rel. Epperson v. Colbert</i> , 2012 WL 1207211 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	4, 5
<i>Gooch v. Life Inv’rs Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Guadamuz v. Heckler</i> , 662 F. Supp. 1060 (N.D. Cal. 1986)	7
<i>Int’l Union v. Hydro Auto. Structures, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12109422 (W.D. Mich. 2013).....	13

<i>Legrand v. Intellicorp Records, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1161817 (N.D. Ohio 2016)	8
<i>Patrick v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4758673 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	13
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Putnam v. Davies</i> , 169 F.R.D. 89 (S.D. Ohio 1996)	9
<i>In re Revco Sec. Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 659 (N.D. Ohio 1992)	9
<i>Rudawsky v. Borrer</i> , 2008 WL 11351312 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	5
<i>Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976)	5, 6, 10
<i>Siding & Insulation Co. v. Beachwood Hair Clinic, Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 442 (N.D. Ohio 2012)	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Ajax Magnethermic Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 3355080 (N.D. Ohio 2007)	14, 15
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	4, 12
<i>Wethington v. Purdue Pharma LP</i> , 218 F.R.D. 577 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	5
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Willis v. Sullivan</i> , 730 F. Supp. 785 (M.D. Tenn. 1990)	2, 7
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	5, 8
Statutes and Regulations	
20 C.F.R. § 416.1123(b)(3)	1

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-6	1
POMS SI 02006.200	1
POMS SI 02006.210(B)(1)	2

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
